ALL - TIME WINNERS

Last Updated: 2024-06-25

Includes city champions from 1993-2023, all men’s and ladies’ Canadian champions,

All men’s and ladies’ North American champions and all 20 ISPA Challenge Cups, all US Open
champions, and recent Challenge Cup Masters.

*indicates world championship achievement/not added

69 Ron Link, EDM EDM1994, EDM1995, EDM2004, EDM2005, EDM2010,
CAL1995, CAL2016, SK1999, SK2009, PG2000, PG2001, PG2003,
PG2004, KEL2006, KEL2011, RD2001, RD2003, RD2004, RD2007,
RD2012, RD2015, RD2016, HAM2008, HAM2013,

WPG2010, WPG2015, WPG2016, VAN2008, NV2009, TX2010,
TOR2010, TOR2016, LV2012, LV2016, KW2013, KW201,
NAM2000, NAM2006, CAM2004, CC2009, CCM2013,
WMTS2008*, OMA2013, OMA2016, 0OTT2014, NAM2014,
0TT2017, NAM2017, SK2018, CAL2018, CCM2018, SK2019,
EDM2019, RD2019, CGY2019, TOR2019, NAM2019, KIT2019,
LV2020, KEL2021, OTT2022, RD2022, CAM2022, NAM2022,
OMA2022, SK 2023, KEL2023, EDM2023, EDM2024

23 Thomas Lang, OTT NM1996, NM2011, NM2012, OTT1997, OTT2006, OTT20089,
OTT2013, CAL1998, TOR1998, TOR1999, TOR2006, TOR2009,
MTL2000, MTL2013, WPG2013, MTL2018
CAM2000, CAM2001, CAM2013, NAM2003, CC1999, CC2001,
WMTop16-2002*, CAM2018,

20 Scott McCormick, OTT TOR1995, TOR1997, CAM1997, OTT1999, KW2001, CAL2007,
NAM2008, NM2009, HAM2012, CLV2013, CAM2014, OTT2015,
HAM2016 USO DEL2017, HAM2017, TOR2017, CLVNAM2018,
VAN2018, CAL2022, CC2024

17 Eric Luz, CAL SK1997, SK2007, MTL2002, VAN2005, RD2009, RD2014
EDM2013, EDM2014, CAM2002, CAL2014, KEL2015, NAM 20089,
CCM2017, EDM2018, CAM2019, CAL2020, NAM2021, SK2022

16 Stan Bentz, USA/WPG WPG1994, WPG1997, WPG1999, RD1996, KEL1996, CAL1997,
CAL2001, NM1999, TX2003, SEA2005, OMA2007, HAM2007,
UerCC1998, CC2004, CC2005, NAM1992
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Frank Heuvelmans, OTT

Danny Ridder, EDM

Bernd Erbrecht, TOR

Kevin Thompson, CLV

Horst Hagen, MTL

Guenter Pauly, SF

Frank Reuter, DE

Georg Osterhuis, OTT

Dinah Kunst, WPG

Hans-Jurgen Steinmetz, SK

Agi Sauernheimer, TOR

Artur Kreklau, MTL
Elisabeth Kardolus, OTT

Horst Kreitzer, KW

James Leissner, USA/EDM
Marta Krajnz, KEL

Mike Link, EDM

Manfred Pielorz, TOR
Richard Ridder, OTT

Roger Beckerman, CLE

Werner Birker, KEL

MTL2003, OTT2005, KW2008, KW2011, KW2015,

CAM2003, CC2008 WMTop16-2008*& 2014 &2016, VAN2014
NAM2016, OTT2018, TOR2018, CLE2019, NAM2020, CC2023
RD1993, RD2005, SK1994, SK2012, SK2017, WPG2000,
EDM1991, NAM2007, NAM2012, CAM2015, EDM2020, SK2024

0OTT1993, OTT2001, OTT2007, VAN1994, KW1998, TOR2002,
TOR2005, NM2006, CAM1996, CAM2005, CC2002, WMTop1l6-
2006*

KW2010, TOR2011, TOR2014, CLV2014, HAM2015, TEX2017,
CAL2017, CLV2017, KW2017, CCM2019

OMA1998, MTL1999, EDM2008, NAM1998, NAM2011,
CAM1999, CC2006, CC2012, CAM2017

SEA2006, SM2015, LV2018, 2019POR, 2019SF, 20215M,

SM 2023

VAN2015, SEA2017, KEL2017, ANA2018, LV2019, SEA2019,
KEL2019, VAN2019

KW1992, KW1995, KW2000, OTT2004, MTL2012, CAM1989,
CAM1991, CAM2012

WPG2007, LNAM1996, LNAM2005, 2012LNAM, LCAM1998,
LCAM1999, LCAM2017

EDM1992, EDM2006, WPG2005, SK2006, SEA2010,
WMPC2006*, NAM2015 Brazil2015

TOR2008, LCAM2005, LCAM1990, LCAM1986, LCAM1987,
LCAM1984

SK1993, TX1995, VAN1995, TOR2000, CC2000, NAM1989
LCAM2004, LCAM2001, LCAM1997, LCAM1994, LCAM1992,
LCAM1985

TOR2007, NM2007, MTL2010, CAM2010, NAM1987, KW2014
CAL1999, TX2004, TX2009, CAL2015, TEX2018, FL2019
TX2006, KEL2008, CAL2012, SEA2013, SEA2015, VAN2017
EDM1998, SK2000, KEL2000, RD2006, CAL2006, OTT2010
KW1996, KW2002, KW2003, 0TT1998, TOR2001, NAM2001
MTL1994, OTT2002, CAM1994, CAM2009, CAM1986, CC1997,
topl6wm, WMTop16-18??*

OMA2018, USO HOU2020, HOU2022, USO LV2022, CLE2022,
0TT2023

TX2007, TX2012, CAL1996, SEA2004, KEL1999, KEL2001



Heidi Frank, HAM

Joe Mundry, NM

Kurt Bauer, WPG

Jutta Khalil, MTL

Axel Zitscher, VAN

Bernie Krebsbach, USA/SK
Brigitte Soworka, KW

KW2008, TOR2015, HAM2010, LNAM2001, LNAM2013
TX1997, CAL2004, MTL2006, CAM2006, CC1993
WPG1995, WPG2003, WPG2008, WPG2012, CC2010
LNAM2009, LNAM2010, LCAM2010, LCAM2014, MTL2015
VAN1993, VAN2001, VAN2003, KEL2007, POR2018
WPG1998, SK2005, KW2007, USO OMA2015

LNAM2002, LNAM1988, LCAM2000, LCAM1989
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Gerhard Schmidt, EDM
Hans Dresen, PG

Henry Rempel, TOR
Horst Gonschorek, KEL
Hubert Fiene, MTL
Horst Wessel, KW
Kristina Huisman, EDM
Ludwig Zogler, EDM
Marianne Litwiniuk, CAL
Peter Chroscinski, KEL
Alfred Steppuhn, KEL
Amelie Liebi, MTL

Bernd Luz, CAL

Bert Penzendorfer, KW
Bill Thompson, CLE

Ed Horniak, MTL
Eberhardt Behling, KW
Egon Lohmeier, EDM
Hans Wieland, WPG
Harald Kroos, NM

Heidi Luz, CAL

Jim Stang, USA/SK

Kurt Wehr, EDM
Michael Sommer, EDM
Otto Koch, WPG
Raymond Knipp, USA/TX
Richard Morlock, SF/USA
Wolfgang Peschlow, MTL
Antoinette Bub, MTL
Artur Schmidt, CAL

Barb Eggers, HAM

Chris Vogeler, CLE

David McLAUGHLIN, EDM
Detlef Bosdorf, DEU

Elfi Ridder, OTT

RD2002, CAL2002, EDM2011, EDM2017
PG1994, RD1998, VAN2002, CC1995
TOR1993, TOR1994, NM1997, CAM1998
EDM2012, KEL2012, SEA2012, KEL2013
NAM(4x) 1995, 1997, 1999, 2004
NM2001, Kw2005, HAM2011, CLV
LCAM2016, RD2020, CC2022, RD2023
PG1999, EDM2000, SK2004, EDM2007
LNAM1998, LNAM2004, SEA2014, KEL 2016
VAN1999, KEL2002, SASK2002, NAM2002
RD2002, VAN2007, CAL2010

LCAM2009, LCAM2002, LCAM1996
EDM2001, SK2003, KEL2009

SK1996, WMTS1996%*, CLV2012, CC2011
CLV2011, TX2019, CAT2023

MTL1993, CAM1993, CAM2008

CC1996, CAM1988, CAM1984, WMtopl6*
PG1995, CAL2009, SEA2011

WPG2002, WPG2011, VAN2011
KW2006, Kw2009, HAM2009
LNAM2000, LNAM2006, LNAM2008
1993WPG, CAL2000, OMA2014

LV2014, LVNAM2023, RD2024
EDM2009, 2011CAL, 2013CAL, 2021EDM
WPG2006, WPG2009, NAM1988
TX2002, TX2005, TX2013

KEL1994, SK1998, POR2015

CAM2007, CAM2011, MTL2011
LNAM2007, LCAM2011

KEL1992, CAL1992

LNAM2011, LCAM2008

OMA2019, USO CLE2021

SK2010, SK2013

SEA2018, KEL2018

LCAM2012, LCAM1995
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Frank Dankemeyer, SM
Frank Pirker, EDM

Fred Kommnick, RD

Fred Gunkel, WPG
Gertrud (Trudy) Kunst, WPG
Gunter Ludwig, CAL
Hans Rasing, WIN

Helga Eine, MTL

Helmut Nischk, VAN
Henry Chroscinski, PG
Herbert Forster, TOR

Joe Jankevicius, USA
James Stolte, USA/TX
Joe Buchmann, LB

Joerg Pschlow, MTL
Joseph Lang, NM
Herbert Mikovits, MTL
Hans Weirich, VAN

Karl Neuendorf, TOR
Kurt Neumann, EDM

Lisa Ruge, KW

Matthias Bremer, HAM
Mike Ruf, WPG

Philipp Schumacher, EDM
Rainer Roggen, TX
Richard Helwig, ANA

Ron Knipschield, CAL
Rolf Templin, MTL
Siegfried Pauley, VAN
Silverius Schmitt, WPG
Victor Lavoie, EDM
Walter Linsenmeier, VAN
Werner Schoenberger, VAN
Al Smith,MN

Arno Link, TX

Arno Von Hacht, WPG
Arno Konrad, SM

Axel Schulz, GERMANY
Bill Radke, VAN

Bob Maxwell, TX

Billy Howard

Daniel Sommerfield, MTL

SM2016, SM2022
RD1995, EDM1990
LV2015, EDM2016
WPG2014, WPG2017
LNAM1995, LCAM2007
SK2001, EDM2003
SK2016, OMA2023
LNAM1992, LCAM1991
VAN2006, SEA2008
CAL1994, KEL1998
TX1998, NM1998
OTT2011, MTL2017
TX2001, TX2008
RD2000, CAL2005
CC2003, CC2007
1995NM, 2005NM
NM2003, NM2013
VAN2009, VAN2012
0TT1996, CAM1985
SK1992, RD1997
LNAM1999, LCAM1993
NAM2013

KEL1993, SK1995
EDM1997, SASK2014
TX2000, TX2011
POR2017, SF2023
RD1999, RD2013
EDM1993, CAM1992
SM2016, VAN2017
WPG2001, WPG2004
LvV2013, EDM2015
KEL1995, VAN2000
VAN2010, VAN2013
TX1994

TX1999

RD2021

SF2017

NAM2023

VAN2004

Lv2011

HAM2014

CAM1995
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Danny Schuman, USA/SK
Dieter Voelker, RD
Dolly Erbrecht, TOR
Don Schmidts

Dieter Kroos, MTL
Elizabeth Birker, KEL
Ernst Schmolke, EDM
Erwin Hengst, TX
Erma Kalina, TOR

Fritz Ewin

Frank Tolksdorf, VAN
Gerhard Gipner, SF
Gerti Lacher, MTL
George Kuestermann
Georg Rendas, KW
Gunter Templin, EDM
Hagen Staudt, RD
Hans Stewin, SEA
Hans Schirmer, OTT
Harold Bartels, USA/TX
Harry Bartsch, CAL
Heinz Meiritz

Heinz Hees, EDM
Henry Hildebrandt, SK
Henry Keitel, OTT
Henry Schultz, TOR
Herb Kappel, PG
Herbert Lorenz, MTL
Herbert Weigl, TOR
Holger Ridder, OTT
Joe Fellner, USA

Jens Hemmann, DE
Joe Schmitt, USA

Joe Mollandin, USA
Johannes Eggers

John Mickley, PG
Juergen Steiner
Karsten Dorawa, USA/LA
Klaus Christiansen, CA
Klaus Luz, EDM

Klaus Patommel, KW
Kurt Schmidtke, WPG

TX1993
EDM1999
LNAM2003
X
SEA2009
LNAM1997
PG1997
TX1996/NAM1996
LNAM1989
LvV2008
KEL2010
SM2018
LCAM1988
SM2014
KwW2004
CAL1993
EDM2002
CCM2015
CAL2003
EDM1996
WPG1996
TOR2003
RD2004
RD199%4
NM2000
KwW1997
PG1998
CAM1987
KW1994
CAM2016
USO CLE2016
ANA2020
NAM2010
OMA2012
TX2020
PG1993
0TT2019, OTT2024
SM2019
SF2018
SK2011
NM2002
KEL1997



Mandi Asbury

Marsha Clarke, OTT
Lore Buchmann, LB/CAL
Michael Buchmann, CAL
Marlies Pirk, VAN
Micheal Huhn, GER
Mike Metz, KW

Mike Babin, MTL

Mike Wehrbein, OMA
Oswald Rottmann, VAN
Peter Ridder, EDM
Peter Duhacheck, BAL/USA
Peter Schmitt, NM

Paul Weber, EDM
Richard Mayer, KW
Richard Thull, MN

Rolf C Hagen, MTL

Rolf Wagner, VAN

Sean Schneider, USA
Siggi Watzlawek, KEL
Stephan Lang, NM
Stephen Muehling, MTL
Ursula Winzer-Serhan
Uwe Weis, EDM

Walter Schultz, EDM
Werner Réwekamp, SK
Werner Schiesser, KE
Werner Ostereich, MTL
Wilfried Eckl, SK

Willi Halt, SK

Willi Bartel, KEL

Willy Tielen, VAN
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Missing years:

CLE2023
LCAM2013
LNAM1993
NAM2005
VAN2005
Lv2017
TOR2004
TOR2012
OMA2021
VAN1998
SASK2015
MTL1996
OTT1995
RD2018
KW1993
LV2005
CAM1990
VAN1997
CCM2016
PG1996
NM2008
OTT2000
HOU2023
CAL2023
CAL2008
PG2002
NAM1993
LV1994
VAN1992
KW1999
KEL2004
VAN1996

2004NM, 20080TT, 1996 TOR, USA cities where Ramsch was played
Year with no tournament; RD 2008, 2010, 2011, KW2012, NM1993, NM1994



